Proclamation Honoring The Very Reverend Timothy J. Capewell V.F. Pastor of St. David the King Parish

- WHEREAS, for the last 28 ½ years the Very Rev. Timothy J. Capewell V.F., Pastor of St. David the King Parish, has dutifully and faithfully fulfilled the purpose of St. David the King Parish which is "we are formed by Faith, live in Hope and serve with Love"; and
- WHEREAS, the Very Rev. Timothy J. Capewell has held many important roles in the Township including Chaplain for the West Windsor Volunteer Fire Company #1, advisor to the West Windsor Senior Center, member of the Religious Leaders of West Windsor as well as Crisis Counselor to West Windsor students and others; and
- WHEREAS, immediately following the tragic attacks on 9-11 the Very Rev. Timothy J. Capewell held an Ecumenical service for the public in conjunction with other religious leaders and has since led Invocation at multiple West Windsor 9-11 Memorial Services; and
- WHEREAS, the Very Rev. Timothy J. Capewell has been instrumental in garnering support for RISE and other area food pantries and provided a space at St. David the King Parish for the West Windsor Township/SHUP food collection at the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic; and
- WHEREAS, the Very Rev. Timothy J. Capewell's leadership has been essential in helping West Windsor residents cope with the effects of Super Storm Sandy by providing food and charging stations at St. David the King Parish and providing financial aid to the victims of the devastating fire at the Avalon Apartment complex; and
- WHEREAS, the Very Rev. Timothy J. Capewell has opened the doors of St. David the King Parish to the community by providing facility use as an Emergency Evacuation Relocation Center for local area schools as well as offering space for the Greater Princeton Muslim Center to celebrate their Interfaith Thanksgiving Luncheon while their mosque was under construction; and
- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Mayor Hemant Marathe and Members of the Township Council are grateful to the Very Rev. Timothy J. Capewell for his outstanding dedication and service to our community and wish him all the best in his retirement as Pastor of St. David the King Parish.

In witness whereof, we hereunto set our signatures and cause to be affixed the Great Seal of the Township of West Windsor this 25th day of June, 2023.

Hemant Marathe, Mayor

Michael Stevens Council Vice President

Linda Geevers Council Member

Andrea Mandel, Council President

Sonia Gawas, Council Membe

Martin Whitfield, Council Member